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Minutes for Wednesday August 12, 2015 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday August 12, 2015 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Minicucci, Steven Carrera, David Imondi and 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe. Adam Sepe and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
krista n and kenneth horbert 59 valley view drive cranston ri 02921 (own/APP)
deborah c Malloy 45 fernbrook drive cranston ri 02920 (own/APP)
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
krista n and kenneth horbert 59 valley view drive cranston ri 02921 (own/APP) have filed an application for permission to breed “Parrotlets” [a miniature parrot species] at 59 Valley View Drive. AP 18/1, lot 1971, area 10,715+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. No attorney. Filed 7/8/15.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by 1st Alternate C Norcliffe and seconded by S Minicucci and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. A parrotlet is a bird that is smaller than a parakeet, usually about 5 inches long.

2. The application states that the applicant will have 2 breeding pairs that may or may not produce 10 offspring a year.

3. Floor plans submitted show that the birds will be kept in a separate room in the house.

4. The Zoning Code’s definition of “home occupation” means any activity customarily carried out for gain by a resident, conducted as an accessory use in the resident’s dwelling unit.

5.  In order to receive a license from RIDEM to raise the birds, a Zoning Certificate must be received.
6. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board
7. The applicant testified to the type of bird and her plans for the raising of them.  

8. There were no objectors to the application.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. 

deborah c Malloy 45 fernbrook drive cranston ri 02920 (own/APP) has filed an application for permission to install an in-ground swimming pool with restricted lot coverage on an undersized lot at 45 Fernbrook Drive. AP 16/1, lot 786, area 7357+/- SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. Filed 7/2/15.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. A Sepe, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.   

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The existing residential use of the property is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as residential.

2. An A-8 zone permits a maximum of 30% lot coverage.  

3. The addition of a 322 s.f. in-ground pool will result in a total lot coverage of 43.9%.

4. The proposed pool will have a rear yard setback of 6 ft., where 5 ft. is required.

5. The pool’s proposed setback from the Cold Brook Drive property line is 18.5 ft.

6. The existing house already has a restricted rear yard setback of 9.3 ft.
7. The Plan Commission unanimously voted to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board
8. The applicant testified about the project.  

9. There were no objectors to the application.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. 

 Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:00 PM
______________________________________
